


OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS 
OF THE SOVIET UNION 
AND EASTERN EUROPE 
1945-1980 
A SELECT ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Edited by Gregory Walker 

Mansell Publishing Limited. 



ISBN 0-7201-1641-4 

Mansell Publishing Limited, 6 All Saints Street, London N 1 9RL 

Distributed in the United States and Canada by The H . W . Wilson Company, 
950 University Avenue, Bronx, New York 10452 

First published 1982 

© Mansell Publishing Limited, 1982 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including 
photocopy, recording or any information storage and retrieval system, without 
permission in writing from the publisher. 

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data 

Official publications of the Soviet Union and Eastern Europe 1945-1980. 
r. Europe, Eastern-Government publications-Bibliography 
I. Walker, Gregory 
015.47 Z2483 

ISBN 0-7201-1641-4 

• 
Filmset in Monophoto Plantin by 
Latimer Trend & Company Ltd, Plymouth 
Printed and bound in Great Britain 

I 

l 
r 

I 

I 

I 

C 

a 
C 

The 

Pref 

Intro 
Scope 

Arran! 

Langu 

Abbr 

A A 
Introd1 

Genera 

Constit 

Law co 

General 

Statistic 

Other g, 

Internat 



Street, London N 1 9RL 

a by The H. W . Wilson Company, 

10452 

blication may be reproduced or 
electronic or mechanical, including 
orage and retrieval system, without 

!l Data 

and Eastern Europe 1945-1980. 
cations-Bibliography 

th 

0 I/, 5" 3 O q 4 7 
C9.f~ 

G- ~ /fi= ll-,,4'- SL-A I/I C. ~ ­

( s LA-vi~) 

C4f ·? 

CONTENTS 

The contributors 

Preface and acknowledgements 

Introduction 
Scope of the bibliography 

Arrangement of entries 

Language and transliteration 

Abbreviations 

THE BIBLIOGRAPHY 

A ALBANIA (Gregory Walker} 
Introduction 

General bibliographies 

National bibliographies 4; Other general bibliographies 5 

Constitutional documents 

Law codes and other general legislative documents 

Law codes 7; Other general legislative documents 8 

General party documents 

Party congresses of the PLA 9 

Statistics 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

V 

xv 

xvii 

XIX 

xix 

xx 

XX! 

xxiii 

I 

4 

5 

6 

8 

IO 

II 

II 



CONTENTS 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Planning 12; Foreign trade 14 

Social affairs 

Social security 14; Land reform 14 

Cultural affairs 

Leader's works 

B BULGARIA (Garth M. Terry) 

Introduction 

Publishing 20 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies 20; Other general bibliographies 
and reference works 22 

Constitution 

Law codes and general collections of laws 

Other legislative documents 

Bibliographies and indexes 25; Legislative documents 25 

General party documents 

Bibliographies and indexes 27; Party congresses and 
documents 28 

General statistics 

Bibliographies 30; Statistical yearbooks 30 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

General 31; Bulgarian-Soviet relations 32; 
Bulgarian-Yugoslav relations 32 

Political and ideological affairs 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Statistics 34; Economy in general 35; planning 35; 
Trade 37; Labour 37 

Social affairs 

Population 38; General and miscellaneous 38 

Vl 

12 

12 

14 

14 

15 

17 

17 

20 

23 

24 

25 

27 

30 

30 

31 

33 

34 

34 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 

C CZECHOSLOVJ 
Introduction 

Biographical n, 

General bibliographies an 

National biblic 
and reference , 

Constitutional documents 

Pre-federation 

Legislation 

General collect 

Other general legislative c 

Parliamentary . 

General party documents 

Party congress, 

General statistics 

Other general sources of < 

International relations 

Political and ideological a 

Economic affairs 

Economic plan 
Agriculture 62 

Social affairs 

Health 63; Soc 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 

G GERMAN DEM 
Volkmer) 

Introduction 

General bibliographies an 

National biblio 
Reference book 



14 

) 

s 

er general bibliographies 

Legislative documents 25 

Party congresses and 

arbooks 30 

elations 32; 
2 

ral 35; planning 35; 

scellaneous 38 

12 

12 

14 

14 

15 

17 

17 

20 

23 

24 

25 

27 

30 

30 

31 

33 

34 

34 

38 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 

CONTENTS 

C CZECHOSLOVAKIA (Dalibor Chrastek) 
Introduction 

Biographical notes 46 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies 51; Other general bibliographies 
and reference works 5 1 

Constitutional documents 

Pre-federation constitutions 52; Federation 53 

Legislation 

General collections 53; Civil law 54; Criminal law 54 

Other general legislative documents 

Parliamentary proceedings 55 

General party documents 

Party congresses 56; Other party material 57 

General statistics 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

Political and ideological affairs 

Economic affairs 

Economic plans 61; Trade 62; Labour 62; Finance 62; 
Agriculture 62 

Social affairs 

Health 63; Social security 63; Social welfare 63 

39 

39 

43 

43 

51 

53 

55 

59 

60 

60 

61 

Cultural affairs 63 

Leaders' works 64 

G GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC (Werner 
Volkmer} 65 

Introduction 65 

General bibliographies and reference works 70 

National bibliography 70; Other general bibliographies 71; 
Reference books 72 

vii 



CONTENTS 

Constitutional documents 

Law codes 

Commentaries and handbooks 76 

Other general legislative documents 

General party documents 

Other official or semi-official publications relating to party 
affairs 80; Papers and journals relating to party affairs 81; 
Bibliographies 81 

General statistics 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

Papers and journals 84 

Political and ideological affairs 

The founding years of the GDR 85; The, German 
nation 86; Socialist system 86; Handbooks 87; Journals 
and papers 87 

Military affairs 

Bibliographies and handbooks 88; Journals 88 

Economic affairs 

Theory and practice 89; Agriculture 90; Lexicons 90; 
Journals 90 

Social affairs 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 

H HUNGARY (John Freeman) 
Introduction 

Political and historical background 95; The Hungarian 
Socialist w~rkers' Party 98; Parliament and state 99; 
National and local government mo; Other organizations of 
national importance rn1; Economic planning rn1; Official 
publishing since 1945 rn2 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies rn3; Other general bibliographies 
and reference works 104 

Vlll 

72 

74 

81 

82 

83 

91 

91 

92 

95 

95 

!03 

r 

Constitutional documents 

Constitutions IO; 

Law codes 

Other general legislative doc 

Official gazette 1 · 

Indexes to statutt 
of statutes 114; P 
papers 114; J udic 
justice 118; The 
administration I J 

General party documents 

Party congresses 
Collections of do 

Statistics 

Bibliography 12: 

statistics 122; Pc 

Other general sources of do 

Press agency pul 
carrying official ; 

International relations 

Political and ideological affi 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Economic affain 
Transport and c 
Industry 136; A 

Social affairs 

Statutes of a ge1 
general 142; He 
Housing 143; Y 

Cultural affairs 

Cultural affairs 
and museums 1 

Leaders' works 



76 

blications relating to party 
rel a ting to party affairs 8 1; 

R 85; The, German 
· Handbooks 87; Journals 

88; Journals 88 

culture 90; Lexicons 90; 

) 

ound 95; The Hungarian 
arliament and state 99; 

t 100; Other organizations of 
omic planning 101; Official 

ther general bibliographies 

72 

74 

77 

78 

81 

82 

83 

85 

87 

89 

91 

91 

92 

95 

95 

\ 

CONTENTS 

Constitutional documents 

Constitutions 107; Local councils 107 

Law codes 

Other general legislative documents 

Official gazette 111; General collections of statutes 112; 
Indexes to statutes 113; Serial publications including texts 
of statutes 114; Parliamentary proceedings and 
papers n4; Judicial decisions n5; Administration of 
justice n8; The legal profession 118; State 
administration 118; Chief Public Prosecutor 119 

General party documents 

Statistics 

Party congresses 119; National party conferences 120; 
Collections of documents 120; Periodicals 121 

Bibliography 122; Serials and collections of general 
statistics 122; Population statistics 124; Censuses 124 

Other general sources of documentation 

Press agency publications 125; Other serial publications 
carrying official material 126 

International relations 

Political and ideological affairs 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Economic affairs in general 130; Finance 133; Trade 133; 
Transport and communications 135; Labour affairs 135; 
Industry 136; Agriculture 139 

Social affairs 

Statutes of a general nature 141; Social statistics in 
general 142; Health 142; Social security 142; 
Housing 143; Youth 143 

Cultural affairs 

Cultural affairs in general 143; Education 145; Libraries 
and museums 146; Religion 146; The media 147 

Leaders' works ) 
lX 

108 

l II 

l 19 

122 

125 

127 

123 

143 

148 



CONTENTS 

J YUGOSLAVIA {Garth M. Terry) 

Introduction 

Publishing 155 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies 156; Other general bibliographies 
and reference works 158 

Constitutional documents 

General law collections and law codes 

Bibliographies and indexes 161; Collections and 
codes 162; Courts and legal profession 163 

Other legislative documents 

Bibliographies and indexes 164; Parliamentary 
proceedings , 165; Official gazettes 166 

General party documents 

Bibliographies and indexes 167; Congresses 167; 
Conferences 170 

General statistics 

Bibliographies 171; Statistical publications 171 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

Bibliographies 174; Treaties 174; Soviet-Yugoslav 
relations 174; Bulgarian-Yugoslav relations 176; Yugoslav 
nonalignment 176 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Statistics 176; Economy in general 177; Planning 178; 
Trade 179; Labour 179 

Social affairs 

Bibliographies 181; Population 181; Social security 181; 
Other material 182 

Cultural affairs 

Bibliographies and indexes 182; Other material 182 

Leaders' works 

X 

159 

161 

171 

172 

174 

176 

176 

181 

182 

P POLAND {George~ 

Introduction 

Historical and politic 
institutions and parti 

General bibliographies and refe 

National bibliograph 
bibliographies 196; ( 

Constitutional documents 

Constitutions 198; G 
documents 198 

Law codes 

Other general legislative documi 

Official gazettes and 1 
legislation 203; Jourr 
Sejm 203; Court judi 
administration 205 

General party documents 

Statistics 

Polish Workers' Part) 
Party-PZPR: Congri 
Central Committee pl 

Bibliography 2ro; M, 
p~lications 211; 0th 

International relations 

Political and ideological affairs 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

General 215; PlanninJ 
Agriculture 216; Con1 
Labour 216; Regional 
Cooperatives 217; Inv 

Social affairs 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 



s 

erry) 

rks 

ther general bibliographies 

51; Collections and 
rofession 163 

64; Parliamentary 
ettes 166 

67; Congresses 167; 

1 publications 171 

174; Soviet-Yugoslav 
,oslav relations 176; Yugoslav 

eneral 177; Planning 178; 

on 181; Social security 181; 

82; Other material 182 

151 

151 

156 

159 

161 

164 

167 

171 

172 

174 

176 

176 

181 

182 

183 

CONTENTS 

P POLAND (George Sanford) 

Introduction 

Historical and political background 187; Political 
institutions and parties 191; Main publishing houses 194 

General bibliographies and reference works 195 

National bibliographies 195; Other general 
bibliographies 196; General reference works 196 

Constitutional documents 

Law codes 

Constitutions 198; General collections of constitutional 
documents 198 

( 199 

Other general legislative documents 202 

Official gazettes and bu1letins 202; Collection of 
legislation 203; Journals 203; Electoral laws 203; The 
Sejm 203; Court judgements 205; State 
administration 205 

General party documents 206 

Statistics 

Polish Workers' Party-PPR 206; Polish United Workers' 
Party-PZPR: Congresses and national conferences 207; 
Central Committee plena and other documents 208 

Bibliography 210; Main annuals and series 210; Census 
publications 211; Other statistical publications 211 

210 

International relations 212 

Political and ideological affairs 214 

Military affairs 214 

Economic affairs 215 

General 215; Planning 215; Industry 216; 
Agriculture 216; Contracts and arbitration 216; 
Labour 216; Regional and local economy 216; 
Cooperatives 217; Inventions 217; Standardization 218 

Social affairs 21 8 

Cultural affairs 219 

Leaders' works 220 

xi 



CONTENTS 

R ROMANIA (Brian Hunter) 

Introduction 

Historical background 221; Political structure 224; 
Publications 227 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies 229; Other general bibliographies 
and reference works 230 

Constitutional documents 

Law codes 

Constitutions 230; Grand National Assembly 231; 
Administration 2 3 1 

221 

221 

229 

232 

Other general legislative documents 235 

Official gazettes 235; General collections 236; 
Arbitration 237; Court decisions 238; Periodicals 238; 
Bibliographies 238; Reference works 239 

General party documents 

Programme 239; Rules 239; Party work 239; Central 
Committee publications 240; Conferences 241; 
Congresses 241 

General statistics 

Periodical compendia and studies 242; Reference 
works 243; Population 243 

Other general sources of documentation 

International relations 

Treaties 244; Peace settlement 1944-1947 245; Consular 
relations 245; Romania's foreign policy 245; Other 
sources 247 

Political and ideological affairs 

Military affairs 

Economic affairs 

Planning 249; Law 252; Agriculture 253; Energy 254; 
Finance 254; Industry 255; Inventions 255; 
Investment 255; Labour 256; Standards 256; Foreign 
economic relations 257 

Social affairs 

Cultural affairs 

Leaders' works 

xii 

239 

244 

244 

247 

249 

249 

258 

259 

260 

U UNION OF SOVIE 
(Jenny Brine) 

Introduction 

USSR 263; Supre 
ministries and stat 
the Soviet Union 
publications 268; . 
bibliography 270 

General bibliographies and n 

National bibliogra 
General reference 

Constitutional documents 

Bibliographies 28( 
and union republi< 
symbolism 294 

Law and judicial system 

General collection: 
Citizenship 321; C 
Family law 333; C 
Administrative la'-' 

Supreme soviets and governn 

General document 
Supreme soviets a 

republics 360 

Communist Party 

CPSU 374; Party 

General statistics 

Introduction 409; 
Census data 4u;. 
other union repub 

Other general sources of doc1 

Historical collectic 
republics 429; Tn 

International relations 

General material , 
documents on spe< 

Military affairs 



TS 

> 

olitical structure 224; 

orks 

Other general bibliographies 

ational Assembly 231; 

al collections 236; 
ions 238; Periodicals 238; 

ce works 239 

; Party work 239; Central 
o; Conferences 241; 

udies 242; Reference 

n 

, ent 1944-1947 245; Consular 
reign policy 245; Other 

griculture 253; Energy 254; 
·; Inventions 255; 
156; Standards 256; Foreign 

Kii 

221 

221 

229 

230 

232 

235 

239 

242 

244 

244 

247 

249 

249 

258 

259 

260 

CONTENTS 

U UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS 
(Jenny Brine) 

Introduction 

USSR 263; Supreme Soviet 264; Council of Ministers, 
ministries and state committees 265; Communist Party of 
the Soviet Union 266; Other organizations 268; Official 
publications 268; Party decisions 269; The 
bibliography 270 

General bibliographies and reference works 

National bibliographies 272; Other bibliographies 277; 
General reference works 282 

Constitutional documents 

Bibliographies 286; Collections of documents 286; USSR 
and union republics 287; Translations 293; Soviet state 
symbolism 294 

Law and judicial system 

General collections of legislation 296; Legal system 308; 
Citizenship 321; Civil law and law of civil procedure 321; 
Family law 333; Criminal law and procedure 339; 
Administrative law and administrative offences 353 

Supreme soviets and governments 

General documents on the soviets 356; USSR 357; 
Supreme soviets and governments of the union 
republics 360 

Communist Party 

CPSU 374; Party organizations of the union republics 385 

General statistics 

Introduction 409; General works and bibliographies 410; 
Census data 4u; All-union handbooks 414; RSFSR (and 
other union republics) 415 

Other general sources of documentation 

Historical collections 428; Collections on the 
republics 429; Translations 429 

International relations 

General material 431; Translations 435; Collections of 
documents on specific areas or countries 436 

Military affairs 

X111 

271 

295 

374 

427 

431 

441 



CONTENTS 

Economic affairs 

General reference works on the economy as a whole 443; 
Collections of doci.ynents on the economy in general 444; 
Plans 447; People's control 452; Statistics on 
industry 452; Collections of documents on industry 454; 
State arbitration 456; Procurements and supply 457; 
Building and construction 458; Other industries 460; 
Financial matters 462; Agriculture 467; Land law 477; 
Mineral resources 479; Water law 479; Forests and 
forestry 480; Fisheries 482; Environment and 
conservation 483; Labour 485; Transport and 
communications 497; Trade 502; Standards, patents and 
inventions 507 

Social affairs 

General material on living standards 509; Housing and 
communal services 5 rn; Health care 5 13; Sport and 
physical training 516; Social security and social 
insurance 517; Women, children and young people 520 

Cultural affairs 

Ideology 526; Statistics on education and culture 527; 
Education 530; Culture and the media 539; Copyright and 
authors' and artists' rights 547; Religious affairs 548 

Leaders' works 

General 550; Collections of individual leaders' works 551 

X INTERNATIONAL AND MULTINATIONAL 
OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (Gregory Walker) 
Introduction 

CMEA 561; Warsaw Treaty Organization 563 

Bibliographies 

Official publications of more than one state or party 

Statistics 

CMEA and international economic cooperation 

Warsaw Treaty Organization 

Index 

xiv 

443 

509 

526 

549 

561 

561 

564 

565 

566 

567 

570 

571 

THE C 

Jenny Brine, BA, DipLib, 
European Studies, Unive 

Dalibor Chrastek, BA, Al 
Branch, British Library J 

John Freeman, MA, ALJ 
European Studies, Univc 

Brian Hunter, BA, Dip] 
Collections, British Libn 
of Economics. 

George Sanford, MPhil 
University of Bristol. 

Garth M. Terry, BA, /I 
Studies, University of 1' 

Werner Volkmer, PhD, 

Gregory Walker, MA, P 
Section, Bodleian Libra 




