

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS OF THE SOVIET UNION AND EASTERN EUROPE 1945–1980

A SELECT ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY

Edited by Gregory Walker

Mansell Publishing Limited

ISBN 0-7201-1641-4

Mansell Publishing Limited, 6 All Saints Street, London N1 9RL

Distributed in the United States and Canada by The H. W. Wilson Company, 950 University Avenue, Bronx, New York 10452

First published 1982

© Mansell Publishing Limited, 1982

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Official publications of the Soviet Union and Eastern Europe 1945–1980. I. Europe, Eastern—Government publications—Bibliography I. Walker, Gregory 015.47 Z2483

ISBN 0-7201-1641-4

Filmset in Monophoto Plantin by Latimer Trend & Company Ltd, Plymouth Printed and bound in Great Britain 011,530947 Of 2 Cop. 3

(SLAVIC).

CONTENTS

xv
xvii
xix
xix
xx
xxi
xxiii
I
I
4
5
6
8
IO
II
II

v

Slaw?

CON	TENTS
-----	-------

Military affairs	12
Economic affairs	12
Planning 12; Foreign trade 14	
Social affairs	14
Social security 14; Land reform 14	
Cultural affairs	14
Leader's works	15
B BULGARIA (Garth M. Terry)	17
Introduction	17
Publishing 20	
General bibliographies and reference works	20
National bibliographies 20; Other general bibliograph and reference works 22	nies
Constitution	23
Law codes and general collections of laws	24
Other legislative documents	25
Bibliographies and indexes 25; Legislative documents	3 25
General party documents	27
Bibliographies and indexes 27; Party congresses and documents 28	
General statistics	30
Bibliographies 30; Statistical yearbooks 30	
Other general sources of documentation	30
International relations	31
General 31; Bulgarian–Soviet relations 32; Bulgarian–Yugoslav relations 32	
Political and ideological affairs	33
Military affairs	34
Economic affairs	34
Statistics 34; Economy in general 35; planning 35; Trade 37; Labour 37	
Social affairs	38
Population 28: General and miscellaneous 28	

00				0.0
CO	N	ĽЮ	N	LS.

C Iteral officies	39
Cultural affairs	
Leaders' works	39
C CZECHOSLOVAKIA (Dalibor Chrástek)	43
Introduction	43
Biographical notes 46	
General bibliographies and reference works	51
National bibliographies 51; Other general bibliographies and reference works 51	
Constitutional documents	52
Pre-federation constitutions 52; Federation 53	
Legislation	53
General collections 53; Civil law 54; Criminal law 54	
Other general legislative documents	55
Parliamentary proceedings 55	
General party documents	56
Party congresses 56; Other party material 57	
General statistics	58
Other general sources of documentation	59
International relations	60
Political and ideological affairs	60
Economic affairs	61
Economic plans 61; Trade 62; Labour 62; Finance 62; Agriculture 62	
Social affairs	63
Health 63; Social security 63; Social welfare 63	
Cultural affairs	63
Leaders' works	64
G GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC (Werner	
Volkmer)	65
Introduction	65
General bibliographies and reference works	70
National bibliography 70; Other general bibliographies 71; Reference books 72	

CON	TEN	JTS

Constitutional documents	72
Law codes	74
	/4
Commentaries and handbooks 76	
Other general legislative documents	77
General party documents	78
Other official or semi-official publications relating to party affairs 80; Papers and journals relating to party affairs 81; Bibliographies 81	
General statistics	81
Other general sources of documentation	82
International relations	83
Papers and journals 84	
Political and ideological affairs	85
The founding years of the GDR 85; The German nation 86; Socialist system 86; Handbooks 87; Journals and papers 87	
Military affairs	87
Bibliographies and handbooks 88; Journals 88	
Economic affairs	89
Theory and practice 89; Agriculture 90; Lexicons 90; Journals 90	
Social affairs	91
Cultural affairs	91
Leaders' works	92
H HUNGARY (John Freeman)	95
Introduction	95
Political and historical background 95; The Hungarian Socialist Workers' Party 98; Parliament and state 99; National and local government 100; Other organizations of national importance 101; Economic planning 101; Official publishing since 1945 102	
General bibliographies and reference works	103
National bibliographies 103; Other general bibliographies and reference works 104	
viii	

CONTENTS

Constituti	ional documents	107
	Constitutions 107; Local councils 107	
Law code	S	108
Other gen	eral legislative documents	III
	Official gazette 111; General collections of statutes 112; Indexes to statutes 113; Serial publications including texts of statutes 114; Parliamentary proceedings and papers 114; Judicial decisions 115; Administration of justice 118; The legal profession 118; State administration 118; Chief Public Prosecutor 119	
General p	arty documents	119
	Party congresses 119; National party conferences 120; Collections of documents 120; Periodicals 121	
Statistics		122
	Bibliography 122; Serials and collections of general statistics 122; Population statistics 124; Censuses 124	
Other gen	neral sources of documentation	125
	Press agency publications 125; Other serial publications carrying official material 126	
Internatio	nal relations	127
Political a	nd ideological affairs	123
Military a	ffairs	130
Economic	affairs	130
	Economic affairs in general 130; Finance 133; Trade 133; Transport and communications 135; Labour affairs 135; Industry 136; Agriculture 139	
Social affa	lirs	141
	Statutes of a general nature 141; Social statistics in general 142; Health 142; Social security 142; Housing 143; Youth 143	
Cultural a	ffairs	143
	Cultural affairs in general 143; Education 145; Libraries and museums 146; Religion 146; The media 147	
Leaders' w	vorks	148

ix

	CONTENTS	
J YU	GOSLAVIA (Garth M. Terry)	151
Introduc	tion	151
	Publishing 155	
General	bibliographies and reference works	156
	National bibliographies 156; Other general bibliographies and reference works 158	
Constitut	tional documents	159
General	law collections and law codes	161
	Bibliographies and indexes 161; Collections and codes 162; Courts and legal profession 163	
Other leg	gislative documents	164
	Bibliographies and indexes 164; Parliamentary proceedings 165; Official gazettes 166	
General	party documents	167
	Bibliographies and indexes 167; Congresses 167; Conferences 170	
General	statistics	171
	Bibliographies 171; Statistical publications 171	
Other ge	neral sources of documentation	172
Internati	onal relations	174
	Bibliographies 174; Treaties 174; Soviet–Yugoslav relations 174; Bulgarian–Yugoslav relations 176; Yugoslav nonalignment 176	
Military	affairs	176
Economi	c affairs	176
	Statistics 176; Economy in general 177; Planning 178; Trade 179; Labour 179	
Social aff	fairs	181
	Bibliographies 181; Population 181; Social security 181; Other material 182	
Cultural	affairs	182
	Bibliographies and indexes 182; Other material 182	
Leaders'	works	183

CONTENTS	
P POLAND (George Sanford)	187
Introduction	187
Historical and political background 187; Political institutions and parties 191; Main publishing houses 194	
General bibliographies and reference works	195
National bibliographies 195; Other general bibliographies 196; General reference works 196	
Constitutional documents	198
Constitutions 198; General collections of constitutional documents 198	
Law codes	199
Other general legislative documents	202
Official gazettes and bulletins 202; Collection of legislation 203; Journals 203; Electoral laws 203; The Sejm 203; Court judgements 205; State administration 205	
General party documents	206
Polish Workers' Party—PPR 206; Polish United Workers' Party—PZPR: Congresses and national conferences 207; Central Committee plena and other documents 208	
Statistics	210
Bibliography 210; Main annuals and series 210; Census publications 211; Other statistical publications 211	
International relations	212
Political and ideological affairs	214
Military affairs	214
Economic affairs	215
General 215; Planning 215; Industry 216; Agriculture 216; Contracts and arbitration 216; Labour 216; Regional and local economy 216; Cooperatives 217; Inventions 217; Standardization 218	
Social affairs	218
Cultural affairs	219
Leaders' works	220

CONTENTS	
R ROMANIA (Brian Hunter)	221
Introduction	221
Historical background 221; Political structure 224; Publications 227.	
General bibliographies and reference works	229
National bibliographies 229; Other general bibliographies and reference works 230	
Constitutional documents	230
Constitutions 230; Grand National Assembly 231; Administration 231	
Law codes	232
Other general legislative documents	235
Official gazettes 235; General collections 236; Arbitration 237; Court decisions 238; Periodicals 238; Bibliographies 238; Reference works 239	
General party documents	239
Programme 239; Rules 239; Party work 239; Central Committee publications 240; Conferences 241; Congresses 241	
General statistics	242
Periodical compendia and studies 242; Reference works 243; Population 243	
Other general sources of documentation	244
International relations	244
Treaties 244; Peace settlement 1944–1947 245; Consular relations 245; Romania's foreign policy 245; Other sources 247	
Political and ideological affairs	247
Military affairs	249
Economic affairs	249
Planning 249; Law 252; Agriculture 253; Energy 254; Finance 254; Industry 255; Inventions 255; Investment 255; Labour 256; Standards 256; Foreign economic relations 257	
Social affairs	258
Cultural affairs	259
Leaders' works	260

xii

CONTENTS

J UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS Jenny Brine)	263
ntroduction	263
USSR 263; Supreme Soviet 264; Council of Ministers, ministries and state committees 265; Communist Party of the Soviet Union 266; Other organizations 268; Official publications 268; Party decisions 269; The bibliography 270	
General bibliographies and reference works	271
National bibliographies 272; Other bibliographies 277; General reference works 282	
Constitutional documents	285
Bibliographies 286; Collections of documents 286; USSR and union republics 287; Translations 293; Soviet state symbolism 294	
Law and judicial system	295
General collections of legislation 296; Legal system 308; Citizenship 321; Civil law and law of civil procedure 321; Family law 333; Criminal law and procedure 339; Administrative law and administrative offences 353	
Supreme soviets and governments	356
General documents on the soviets 356; USSR 357; Supreme soviets and governments of the union republics 360	
Communist Party	374
CPSU 374; Party organizations of the union republics 385	
General statistics	409
Introduction 409; General works and bibliographies 410; Census data 411; All-union handbooks 414; RSFSR (and other union republics) 415	
Other general sources of documentation	427
Historical collections 428; Collections on the republics 429; Translations 429	
International relations	431
General material 431; Translations 435; Collections of documents on specific areas or countries 436	
Military affairs	441

CONTENTS

Economic affairs

General reference works on the economy as a whole 443; Collections of documents on the economy in general 444; Plans 447; People's control 452; Statistics on industry 452; Collections of documents on industry 454; State arbitration 456; Procurements and supply 457; Building and construction 458; Other industries 460; Financial matters 462; Agriculture 467; Land law 477; Mineral resources 479; Water law 479; Forests and forestry 480; Fisheries 482; Environment and conservation 483; Labour 485; Transport and communications 497; Trade 502; Standards, patents and inventions 507

Social affairs

General material on living standards 509; Housing and communal services 510; Health care 513; Sport and physical training 516; Social security and social insurance 517; Women, children and young people 520

Cultural affairs

Ideology 526; Statistics on education and culture 527; Education 530; Culture and the media 539; Copyright and authors' and artists' rights 547; Religious affairs 548

Leaders' works

General 550; Collections of individual leaders' works 551

X INTERNATIONAL AND MULTINATIONAL OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (Gregory Walker)

Introduction	561
CMEA 561; Warsaw Treaty Organization 563	
Bibliographies	564
Official publications of more than one state or party	565
Statistics	566
CMEA and international economic cooperation	567
Warsaw Treaty Organization	570
Index	571

443

509

526

549

561